

GAHC010093892025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : Crl.Pet./520/2025**

MUKUL BARUAH  
S/O- LATE SURENDRA NATH BARUAH, R/O- VILLAGE- MISSA , A.T ROAD,  
P.O-MISSA , PS SAMUGURI, NAGAON, ASSAM, PIN-782138

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ORS  
REPRESENTED BY PP ASSAM

2:KARTIK SUTRADHAR  
S/O- BRAJENDRA SUTRADHAR.  
R/O-VILL- AMONI  
P.S- SAMUGURI.  
DIST.- NAGAON  
ASSAM.  
PIN-782138

3:BHARATI SUTRADHAR  
W/O- KARTIK SUTRADHAR.  
R/O-VILL- AMONI  
P.O- AMONI.  
P.S- SAMUGURI.  
DIST.- NAGAON  
ASSAM.  
PIN-782138

4:BADAN DAS  
S/O- LATE MUHIRAM DAS

R/O- VILLAGE- KOLONGPAR  
HALUWAGAON

P.O-PURANIGUDAM

P.S-SAMUGURI

DIST.-NAGAON  
ASSA

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : DARAK ULLAH, MS A HUSSAIN,SABRISH AHMED,MR. M I HUDA

**Advocate for the Respondent** : PP, ASSAM, MD. S A MONDAL (R-2,R-3),MR. S RAHMAN (R-2,3),MR. A A R KARIM (R-2,R-3),MR. A DEB (R-2,R-3),MS. R. R. BORAH (R-2,3)

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ANJAN MONI KALITA**

**ORDER**

**18.12.2025**

Heard Mr. D. Ullah, learned counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Mr. A. A. R. Karim, learned counsel appearing for the respondent Nos.23 and 3.

As per the office note dated 16.12.2025 service on respondent No.4 is yet to be completed.

Let the matter be fixed on 29.01.2026.

Interim order so passed earlier shall continue.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**